

SC No. 141/20
FIR No. 545/19
PS : Rajouri Garden
State vs. Suraj
CNR No. DLWT01-001673-2020

11.03.2024

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail.

Accused seeks adjournment as his counsel is not available today.

I have asked the accused as to whether he wants an Advocate from legal aid. Accused has refused to accept this offer. However, as the witnesses are present, they have to be examined. For the sake of ensuring fairness and assistance of accused, the evidence of witnesses would be recorded in the present of Mr. R. R. Jha, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel, who is present in the Court.

Accordingly, PW-5 Retired Sub-Inspector Kalyan Singh has been examined and discharged. PW-6 Dr. Rohit Kumar has appeared through Video Conferencing, his evidence is recorded and discharged.

PW HC Hansraj is present with register No. 19. However, Ld. Addl. PP submits that the present MHC(M) is unable to identify the handwriting of erstwhile MHC(M).

Accordingly, issue summons to MHC(M) who made entry in register No. 19 and register No. 19 be also summoned for next date. Also issue summons to PWs HC Chaman Lal and Ct. Surrender.

Be listed for prosecution evidence on **26.03.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/11.03.2024