

SC/141/2020
CNR No.: DLWT01-001673-2020
Police Station: Rajouri Garden
FIR No.: 545/2019
State Vs. Suraj @ Amar

23.8.2024

Present: Sh. C. K. Negi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Suraj @ Amar on bail.
Accused Rahul @ Changa produced from JC but on bail in this case.
Sh. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC for accused Rahul @ Changa.
SI Vikas, the IO is present.

It is submitting by SI Vikas that soon a separate charge sheet would be filed against accused Rahul @ Changa and his case in respect of 25 Arms Act regarding possession of cartridges would be separated. Accordingly, adjournment is sought. Request allowed.

It is submitted by accused Rahul @ Changa that he is getting threats from other jail inmates. Therefore, he wants that his presence should be effected through video conferencing. Request is allowed. Accused Rahul @ Changa be produced through VC in the present case.

However, if a separate charge sheet under Section 25 Arms Act is filed against him before concerned Magistrate, accused may be produced before his court. The said court may pass a separate order about his appearance through VC after supply of the charge sheet under Section 207 CrPC.

Put up for further proceedings on **18.9.2024**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
West District, THC, Delhi/23.8.2024