

SC No. 141/20
FIR No. 545/19
PS : Rajouri Garden
State vs. Suraj @ Amar & Anr.
CNR No. DLWT01-001673-2020

07.10.2024

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Suraj @ Amar on bail.
Accused Rahul @ Changa, who is on bail in this case, is produced from Jail No.8, Tihar, Delhi through VC.
Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC for accused Rahul @ Changa.

A separate charge sheet under Section 25/54/59 Arms Act in respect of accused Rahul @ Changa has been received through committal.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that in the present case, charge against the accused Rahul @ Changa was framed under Section 25 of Arms Act for having in possession one live cartridge without license.

Now, separate charge sheet has been filed and therefore, case of Rahul @ Changa under Section 25 Arms Act stands separated. Consequently, the proceedings against Rahul @ Changa are hereby dropped as the evidence against him in this respect would be recorded in the separate charge sheet. It is submitted that the statement of witnesses and documents prepared in respect of accused Rahul @ Changa, which are available in the present case, would be used in the separate charge sheet against him. Consequently, accused Rahul @ Changa is discharged in the present case because he would be prosecuted separately in the fresh charge sheet.

Contd..2/-

However, the bail bonds and surety bonds of accused be separated and be placed in the new charge sheet.

It is made clear that now the status of accused Rahul @ Changa is converted to the status of a witness.

Now, in the present case, the evidence would be recorded only against accused Suraj @ Amar.

Issue summons to PW-1 Keshav and PW Rahul @ Changa, IO and MHC(M) for next date. Issue production warrants of PW Rahul @ Changa.

Put up the matter for prosecution evidence on **25.10.2024**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/07.10.2024