

SC/141/2020

CNR No.: DLWT01-001673-2020

Police Station: Rajouri Garden

FIR No.: 545/2019

State Vs. Suraj @ Amar

10.1.2025

Present: Sh. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail with Sh. Aain Kaushik, Advocate.
PW1 Keshav is present.

PW1 Keshav was partly examined on 2.2.2024 and his cross examination was deferred for want of case property. But thereafter, he had been seeking dates on one ground or another. On last date, he had stated that he will produce medical documents. However, he has not produce the same. Today, It is submitted by him that he has settled the matter with accused and will file quashing petition soon. Accordingly, he seeks adjournment.

I am of the opinion that recording of evidence of PW1 Keshav cannot be kept pending for indefinite period.

Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor submits that a short date may be given for his further examination in chief as today he would be busy in other high profile cases. Accordingly, at his request, matter is adjourned for further examination of PW1 Keshav.

Put up for further examination of PW1 Keshav on **14.1.2025**.

Witness is bound down for that date.

MHC(M) is directed to produce the case property on the said date.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
West District, THC, Delhi/10.1.2025